AGRICATURE NOUSTRY REPORTS

COUNTY OF SONOMA

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

SUMMARY REPORT

Agenda Date: 4/22/2025

To: Board of Supervisors

Department or Agency Name(s): Probation Department **Staff Name and Phone Number:** Vanessa Fuchs, 565-2732

Vote Requirement: Majority

Supervisorial District(s): Countywide

Title:

Treatment Services for Youth Adjudicated and Adults Convicted of Sex Offenses

Recommended Action:

Authorize the Chief Probation Officer to execute a professional services agreements with HOPE Program and Jeanette M. Gilbert, Marriage and Family Therapy Inc. (T2) for an initial period of April 22, 2025, through March 31, 2027, to provide treatment services for youth and adults adjudicated/convicted of sex offenses and to execute up to three one-year extension options for a maximum five-year agreement with each provider, and authorize the Chief Probation Officer, with County Counsel approval, to execute amendments to these agreements that do not substantially alter the terms of the agreement and do not increase annual contract amounts by more than \$25,000 per year.

Executive Summary:

The Probation Department requests Board approval to execute professional services agreements with HOPE Program and Jeanette Gilbert, MFT Inc. to provide counseling and therapy for youth and adults adjudicated/convicted of sex offenses. Under these agreements, providers, working in collaboration with Probation, will provide group and individualized treatment plans using evidence-based modalities to promote healthy change in clients, reduce recidivism, and help victims overcome their traumas. These providers were selected as the result of a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process.

Discussion:

Providers will offer comprehensive services to clients adjudicated/convicted of sex offenses to reduce recidivism and promote healthier lifestyles. All services will be in strict adherence to the California Sex Offender Management Board. Clients will participate in intake sessions to assess risk and develop an individualized treatment plan that progresses through multiple phases of treatment. All clients will participate in individual sessions to address their specific risks and goals, as well as group sessions, which promote accountability and peer learning. Providers will also offer counseling for victims.

While each provider's services will be available to both youth and adults, HOPE Program will primarily serve youth in juvenile hall and the community while Jeanette Gilbert, MFT Inc. will primarily serve adults in the community. The County will cover all costs for services provided to juveniles while costs provided to adults will be a cost-sharing arrangement between the client and the County. The annual not to exceed amount for both agreements is \$300,000 per year. Annual not to exceed amounts are based on current usage levels,

Agenda Date: 4/22/2025

however, the number of referrals may increase in the future. As a result, the Department is recommending that the Chief Probation Officer be authorized to execute amendments for each contract of up to \$25,000 per year in event that the need for services increases.

Under both providers, clients will follow specialized curriculum. Youth treatment will employ the "Collaborative Model" while adult treatment will employ the "Containment Model." Both models are recommended by the California Sex Offender Management Board.

Providers will collaborate closely with Probation by regularly participating in team meetings and providing reports on treatment progress.

Selection Process

The Probation Department issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) announcement in September 2024, which was distributed to subscribers on Purchasing's RFP posting list. The RFP sought proposals from one or more organizations to provide treatment to individuals adjudicated/convicted of sex offenses, including youth serving commitments within the Sonoma County Juvenile Hall and adults and juveniles under community supervision who have been ordered to complete this treatment. The RFP required that providers must assertively engage youth and their families and other participants from diverse backgrounds, employing culturally competent and culturally sensitive strategies, including provision of services in Spanish. Finally, the RFP required that selected providers develop a Results Based Accountability Plan that establishes performance measures, data collection methods, and population-level results.

HOPE Program and Jeanette Gilbert MFT, Inc. were the only organizations to submit proposals. A panel of representatives from the Probation Department and the Department of Health Services rated the proposals using clear criteria such as qualifications and experience, project approach and work schedule, and costs for services. Based on its proposal review, the evaluation committee recommends awarding contracts to both providers.

	-		_		
C 1 1	rat	Δσ	וט	21	n.
Ju	aı	ᄄᆇ	ГІ	aı	

N/A

Racial Equity:

Was this item identified as an opportunity to apply the Racial Equity Toolkit?

Prior Board Actions:

N/A

FISCAL SUMMARY

Expenditures	FY24-25 Adopted	FY25-26 Projected	FY26-27 Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$75,000	\$450,000	\$337,500
Additional Appropriation Requested			
Total Expenditures	\$75,000	\$450,000	\$337,500

Agenda Date: 4/22/2025

Funding Sources			
General Fund/WA GF	\$50,000	\$300,000	\$225,000
State/Federal	\$25,000	\$150,000	\$112,500
Fees/Other			
Use of Fund Balance			
General Fund Contingencies			
Total Sources	\$75,000	\$450,000	\$337,500

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:

Costs for all years of this agreement are within the Department's annual operating budget. Services provided for adult probation clients are paid for through the General Fund, while services provided to juvenile probation clients can be paid for through Special Revenue funds utilizing funds for these types of services for youth.

Staffing Impacts: N/A					
Position Title (Payroll Classification)	Monthly Salary Range (A-I Step)	Additions (Number)	Deletions (Number)		

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):

N/A

Attachments:

HOPE Program Professional Services Agreement
Jeanette M. Gilbert, Marriage and Family Therapy Inc. (T2)

Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

None